decrease represent the management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates of bank balances

and bank borrowings, respectively. The calculation of 25 basis points decrease in interest rates of bank balances excluded

the bank balances in Hong Kong of HK$83,489,000 (2011: HK$49,880,000) at 31 December 2012 which carried an interest

rate below 0.25%.

If interest rates on bank balances had been 25 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the

potential effect on the Group’s post-tax profit for the year ended 31 December 2012 is as follows:

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase (decrease) in profit for the year

  – as a result of increase in interest rate 168 223

  – as a result of decrease in interest rate (102) (119)

71

Casablanca Group Limited   l   Annual Report 2012

6.	 Financial Instruments (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

If interest rates on bank borrowings had been 50 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant,

the potential effect on the Group’s post-tax profit for the year ended 31 December 2012 is as follows:

2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Decrease) increase in profit for the year

  – as a result of increase in interest rate (386) (240)

  – as a result of decrease in interest rate 386 240

In the management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent interest rate risk as the year end

exposures do not reflect the exposures during the year.

Foreign currency risk

The carrying amounts of the Group’s monetary assets and monetary liabilities denominated in currencies other than the

respective group entities’ functional currencies at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Assets Liabilities

2012 2011 2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

HK$ 600 341 – –

Renminbi (“RMB”) 26,446 19,936 – –

Euro (“EUR”) 117 508 – –

United States dollars (“USD”) 1,166 1,141 5,362 7,148